

Preeti vs. Ranjeet Kumar

CMPMO No. 374 of 2026

7.8.2026 Present: Ms. Unnati Phoke, Advocate (through Video Conferencing) and Ms. Rashmi Parmar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

CMP No. 19947 of 2026

On 20.7.2026, learned counsel for the petitioner was directed to justify the maintainability of the petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, in view of decision of Supreme Court in **Shaurabh Kumar Tripathi vs. Vidhi Rewal**, reported in 2025 (3) HLR 83.

In pursuance of aforesaid order, present application has been filed, under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC, with a prayer to amend the present petition.

Considering the fact that the petition is at initial stage, the application, under consideration, is allowed and the present petition is ordered to be de-registered as CMPMO under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, and the same is ordered to be registered as Cr. MMO under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita.

The application is, thus, disposed of.

CMP No. 17791 of 2026

The application is disposed of with a direction to the applicant to do the needful, as and when, directed by the Court to do so.

Cr.MMO No. _____

List before appropriate Bench.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

August 7, 2026
(kalpana)